

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK SOKOLOW, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION AND
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY (AKA PALESTINIAN INTERIM
SELF-GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY AND OR PALESTINIAN
COUNCIL AND OR PALESTINIAN NATIONAL AUTHORITY),

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENT A. YALOWITZ
BARUCH WEISS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
Kent.Yalowitz@apks.com

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
TOlson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW EVISCERATES THE ANTI-TERRORISM ACT AND UNDERMINES CONGRESS’S ABILITY TO PROVIDE FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF FEDERAL LAW ABROAD	14
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates A Practically Insuperable Barrier To Suits Under The Anti- Terrorism Act	14
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Imperils Congress’s Authority To Provide For Enforcement Of Other Federal Laws	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES THE CONSTITUTION AND THIS COURT’S CASE LAW	22
A. Foreign Governments Are Not “Persons” Entitled To Due Process.....	22
B. Asserting Personal Jurisdiction Over Foreign Governments That Carry Out Terrorist Attacks That Kill Americans Comports With The Fifth Amendment.....	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Aug. 31, 2016)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Denying Motion to Dismiss (March 30, 2011)	52a
APPENDIX C: Transcript (Excerpt) of Pro- ceedings Before the United States Dis- trict Court for the Southern District of New York Regarding Motion to Recon- sider (April 11, 2014)	75a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Denying Motion to Reconsider (June 16, 2014).....	81a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Denying Motions for Summary Judgment (Dec. 1, 2014)	82a
APPENDIX F: Jury Verdict (Feb. 25, 2015)	88a
APPENDIX G: Transcript (Excerpt) of Pro- ceedings Before the United States Dis- trict Court for the Southern District of New York Regarding Post-Trial Motions (July 28, 2015).....	116a
APPENDIX H: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Regarding Post-Trial Motions (Aug. 24, 2015)	124a

APPENDIX I: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Entering Judgment for Plaintiffs (Oct. 1, 2015)	131a
APPENDIX J: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing Petition (Oct. 19, 2016)	139a
APPENDIX K: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	143a
U.S. Const. amend. V	143a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	143a
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	144a
United States Code:	
8 U.S.C. § 1189	145a
15 U.S.C. § 6a	146a
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	146a
18 U.S.C. § 2331	148a
18 U.S.C. § 2332a	150a
18 U.S.C. § 2332d	151a
18 U.S.C. § 2332f.....	151a
18 U.S.C. § 2332h	154a
18 U.S.C. § 2332i	156a
18 U.S.C. § 2333	159a
18 U.S.C. § 2334	160a

18 U.S.C. § 2338	161a
18 U.S.C. § 2339	161a
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	162a
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	163a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	5, 32, 33
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	17, 20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	33, 34
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	13, 30
<i>City of E. St. Louis v. Circuit Ct. for 20th Judicial Circuit</i> , 986 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	18
<i>In re Fox's Will</i> , 52 N.Y. 530 (1873).....	23
<i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	26
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	28

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	33
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	30
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	32
<i>Max Daetwyler Corp. v. R. Meyer</i> , 762 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	19
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	23, 28
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24, 26
<i>Principality of Monaco v. State of Miss.</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	24
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	30, 33
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	24
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 232 U.S. 299 (1914).....	29
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 94 U.S. 315 (1876).....	23

<i>United States v. Naseer</i> , No. 10-cr-00019-RJD-4 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Trabelsi</i> , No. 06-cr-00089 (D.D.C. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Warsame</i> , No. 11-cr-00559 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	13, 28, 32, 33
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	23
<i>Wolff v. McConnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v.</i> <i>Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	29, 30
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	12, 25, 26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	23
Statutes	
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	31, 33
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 2	19
8 U.S.C. § 1189	11, 31
15 U.S.C. § 4	19

15 U.S.C. § 6a	19
15 U.S.C. § 15	19
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	19
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u	19
18 U.S.C. § 981	19
18 U.S.C. § 2331	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2332a	6
18 U.S.C. § 2332d	6
18 U.S.C. § 2332f	6
18 U.S.C. § 2332h	6
18 U.S.C. § 2332i	6
18 U.S.C. § 2333	2, 6, 7, 11, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2334	8, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2338	6
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	6
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	6
22 U.S.C. § 611	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	17
Regulations	
80 Fed. Reg. 36580 (2015)	9
Exec. Order No. 12947, 60 Fed. Reg. 5079 (Jan. 23, 1995)	31

Legislative Materials

Antiterrorism Act of 1991: Hearing on H.R. 2222 Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property and Judicial Admin. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 10 (1992).....7

Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Admin. Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 92 (1990).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992)..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 102-572 (1992).....8, 15, 34

Statement by President George Bush Upon Signing S. 1569, 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 2112 (Oct. 29, 1992)2

Other Authorities

2 Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (6th ed. 1785)23

4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2002).....29

Brief for the Respondent in Opposition to Certiorari, *Zivotofsky v. Kerry*, No. 13-628 (Feb. 21, 2014), 2014 WL 7186009

Exhibit A to Registration Statement of the Palestinian Authority Pursuant to the Foreign Agents Registration Act.....9

Exhibit A to Registration Statement of the Palestine Liberation Organization Pursuant to the Foreign Agents Registration Act.....	9
<i>Israeli-Palestinian Interim Agreement on the West Bank and the Gaza Strip</i> Sept. 28, 1995, 36 I.L.M. 551.....	8
Jim Zanotti, Cong. Research Serv., <i>U.S. Foreign Aid to the Palestinians</i> (Dec. 16, 2016).....	9
National Consortium for the Study of Terrorism and Responses to Terrorism, <i>American Deaths in Terrorist Attacks</i> (Oct. 2015)	2
National Consortium for the Study of Terrorism and Responses to Terrorism, <i>Annex of Statistical Information: Country Reports on Terrorism 2015</i> (June 2016)	2
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 217 (Am. Law Inst. Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016).....	33
